

FILED

OCT 26 2015

Nos. 331962-III, 332381-III and 332390-III (consolidated)

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHELAN BASIN CONSERVANCY,

Respondent,

v.

GBI HOLDING CO., STATE OF WASHINGTON, and
CITY OF CHELAN,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT CITY OF CHELAN

Allan Galbraith, PLLC
Allan Galbraith, WSBA No. 11351
949 Wheeler Hill Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-5642

Davis, Arneil Law Firm, LLP
Nicholas J. Lofing, WSBA No. 43938
617 Washington St.
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-3551

*Attorneys for Cross-Appellant
City of Chelan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Argument	
	A. The State and GBI should bear the burden of persuading the Court that RCW 90.58.270(1) promotes and protects the public’s interest in the navigable waters of Lake Chelan that are displaced by the Three Fingers Fill.....	2
	B. The Court should avoid the issue of whether RCW 90.58.270(1) is valid on this record.....	3
	1. The City’s alternative interpretation of RCW 90.58.270(1) is based on the plain language of the statute, supported by its legislative history and intent, and avoids the invalid interpretation proffered by GBI and the State.....	4
	2. The Court also need not consider whether RCW 90.58.270(1) is valid because the superior court made an alternate dispositive ruling based on public nuisance.....	7
	C. GBI’s and the State’s expansive proffered construction of RCW 90.58.270(1) cannot withstand scrutiny under the Public Trust Doctrine because it does not promote or protect the public’s interest in the navigable waters displaced by historic fills.....	9
	1. The <i>Caminiti</i> test requires protection of the public interest in navigable waters of the State.....	9
	2. The construction of RCW 90.58.270(1) that provides a blanket consent to Fills is an abdication of the public’s interest in the waters displaced by the Three Fingers Fill.....	9
	3. The blanket abdication of control over waters displaced by fills by RCW 90.58.270(1) does not promote the	

public's interest in those waters and substantially
impairs that interest.....12

III. Conclusion.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caminiti v. Boyle,
107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 662 (1987).....passim

Eastlake Community Council v. Roanoke Associate, Inc.,
82 Wn.2d 475, 513 P.2d 36 (1973).....11

Humbert/Birch Creek Const. v. Walla Walla Cnty.,
145 Wn.App. 185, 185 P.3d 660 (2008).....9

MJD Properties, LLC v. Haley, No. 71691-3-I
(Sept. 8, 2015, Div. I).....8

Riblet v. Spokane-Portland Cement Co., 41 Wn.2d 249,
248 P.2d 380 (1952).....8

State v. Roggenkamp,
153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....6

Utter v. Building Industry Ass'n of Wn.,
182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....4

Weden v. San Juan County,
135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....2

Wilbour v. Gallagher,
77 Wn.2d 306, 452 P.2d 232 (1969).....passim

Wynn v. Earin,
163 Wn.2d 361, 371, 163 P.3d 806 (2008).....8

Statutes and Rules

RCW 7.48.....7

RCW 90.58.020.....11, 14

RCW 90.58.270(1).....passim

RCW 90.58.030(2).....15

Shoreline Management Act, RCW 90.58.....passim

WAC 173-20-030(2).....15

WAC 173-20-110(5).....15

Constitutional Provisions

Washington State Constitution, Article 17, Section 1.....9

Other Authority

In re Reed v. State of Wash., Wash. Shorelines Hearings Board,
SHB 87-34, 1988 WL 161202, 3 (May 10, 1988).....5
